
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TONGA 

CRJMINAL JURISDICTION 

NUKU'ALOFA REGISTRY 

BEFORE: 

REX 

-v-

' Akosita LA VULA VU 

'Etuate LAVULVAU 

RULINGS AND JUDGMENT 

THE HONOURABLE COOPER J 

CR 173 & 174 of2018 

Counsel: Mr Lutui, DPP and Mr 'Aho for the Prosecution 

Mr Edwards started the trial representing both defendants. 

On Monday 26th April Mr. Lavulavu represented himself. 

Date of trial: lih April - 21st May 2021 

Date of submissions: 28th May 2021 

Date of verdict: 4th June 2021 

The charges 

1. On a joint indictment both defendants faced three counts.

2. Each an allegation of obtaining money by false pretences contrary to section 164

Criminal Offences Act.

3. Count I 'Akosita Lavulavu and 'Etuate Lavulavu of Vava'u on or about 29 May 2014,

at Nuku'alofa, you did obtain $146,400 from the Ministry of Education and Training by

false pretence, when you represented in an application for funds from the Technical

Vocational Educational Training Grant that there were 255 students at 'Unuaki 'o

Tonga Royal Institute for semester 1 of 2013 but you knew that was false, and the

Ministry of Education relied on that false representation and paid the said money.

























































































































































































































































stopped and process all transactions through the bank which would certainly improve 

control over the institute's internal control and cash flow management." 

1241.The complaint in the 2012 audit, repeated again in the 2013 audit and the evidence of 

both defendants before me was that they continued to operate in cash only throughout 

all the years the college was open. 

1242. One can infer why that was; it was to help try and hide dishonest transactions. 

1243. Or TNQAB's concerns about UTRI set out in their letter to Mrs Lavulavu 19th June 

2014, complaining that UTRI had not even demonstrated such basic processes as 

teachers with sufficient qualifications to teach ("Please provide evidence that all staff 

teaching the programme have a qualification higher than the programme being taught.") 

to courses seemingly not being taught at all ("UTRI needs to produce satisfactory 

evidence that learning has taken place as appropriate to an education and training 

provider.") 105
• 

1244. I pause. 

1245.It is remarkable how both defendants claimed innocence, sometimes in the teeth of the 

evidence or with little or no logical basis; yet played out with unending vigour only in 

an attempt to obfuscate; to muddy the waters. 

1246. From all I have set out above, and from their behaviour in court and the shifty 

prevarication of their defences it follows that their conduct, at the material time, was 

dishonest and continues so to this day. This was not some accounting error, but a 

systematic fraud. 

1247. To look at this all from the opposite perspective; the TVET grants were for the teachers 

and facilities and, ultimately, the students' benefit. 

1248. One would expect any responsibly, diligently run school which made such applications 

at every stage of the submission; the list of names, the receipts and the filled out forms 

compiled, initialled and signed off proudly by those in charge. 

105 
Exhibit 11 pages 2-3 & 5 
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1249. Here, the lists were compiled by others, they were initialled by people in the Adm in 

office, most of the forms filled out by staff too. 

1250. One can not but conclude, from the start, these defendants put others into the process to 

try and shield themselves should this moment ever arrive; so they could claim 

ignorance. 

1251. They do so now, before me, but it is a sham. 

1252. What they did and how they did it has been revealed through the trial process and the 

careful analysis of the witnesses and evidence. 

1253. On a logical and proper analysis of the admissible evidence I find the indictment is a 

true bill as against both defendants on all counts 

1254. They are both guilty on all counts. 

NUKU'ALOFA 

4 June 2021 
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